

To: Monroe County Clerk Nicole Browne

Monroe County Board of Commissioners: Penny Githens, Lee Jones, Julie Thomas Monroe County Council members: Kate Wiltz, Jennifer Crossley, Trent Deckard, Marty Hawk, Peter Iversen, Geoff McKim, Cheryl Munson

From: Marion Krefeldt and Annamaria Mecca, Co-conveners (marionkrefeldt@me.com; annamaria.mecca@gmail.com), and Debora Shaw, Spokesperson (shawd@indiana.edu), for the Leadership Team, League of Women Voters of Bloomington-Monroe County

Date: January 25, 2024

This is a Presidential election year, with great public interest and probably high voter turnout. Given the national mood, public confidence in this election will likely be tested. The League of Women Voters is deeply concerned that Monroe County will not be prepared to conduct the primary and general elections with adequate and knowledgeable staff support.

The Voter Registration Office and Election Central are preparing for the 2024 elections, once again without an Election Supervisor and without its previous cadre of staff experienced in election operations. The Office staff will be expected to support large numbers of candidates and voters in a potentially fraught atmosphere.

In the strongest possible terms, the League urges county officials to take immediate action to fill the position of Election Supervisor and to ensure that Monroe County's election staff are in place to deliver a safe election process with impartiality, consistency, and accuracy.

CC:

County Election Board and Party chairs: John Fernandez, Judith Benckart, David Henry, William Ellis, Taylor Bryant

Media contacts: B Square Beacon, Bloom Magazine, Bloomington Herald-Times, Bloomingtonian, IDS News, Limestone Post, Ryder Magazine, WFHB, WFIU-WTIU News

The League of Women Voters, a nonpartisan political organization, encourages informed and active participation in government, works to increase understanding of major public policy issues, and influences public policy through advocacy and education. PO Box 5592 Bloomington, IN 47407 www.lwv-bmc.org